



Doc# 2015-598
Date 01/14/2015
08:12:25 AM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of AD8793
FAULKNER COUNTY
RHONDA WHARTON
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
Fees \$20.00
By D.C.

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. O-14-112

AN ORDINANCE APPOPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE CONWAY FIRE DEPARTMENT; WAIVING BID REQUIREMENTS TO UTILIZE A SOLE SOURCE, DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

Whereas, the City of Conway requests approval to place an order with Pierce Manufacturing for the purchase of a Heavy Duty Rescue unit in the amount of \$564,116 after a prepay discount; and

Whereas, the Conway Fire Department requests approval to order said unit based on the terms and conditions in the agreement between the City of Conway and Pierce Manufacturing; and

Whereas, the Conway Fire Department has available funding in the sales & Use Tax Bond.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

Section 1. That after Council approval of this ordinance the City of Conway Fire Department shall place an order with Pierce Manufacturing and submit payment from the Issuance of the Series 2012 Bonds and shall utilize Pierce Manufacturing as a single source vendor:

Section 2. This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Section 3. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

PASSED this 23rd day of December, 2014.

Approved:

Attest:

Mayor Tab Townsell

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer





Doc# 2015-599
Date 01/14/2015
08:12:25 AM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of 408793
FAULKNER COUNTY
RHONDA WHARTON
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
Fees \$20.00

By
D.C

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>O-14-113</u>

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING DONATED FUNDS TO THE CONWAY ANIMAL WELFARE SHELTER; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

Whereas, Petsmart has donated funds in the amount of \$1203.70, to the Conway Animal Welfare Shelter to cover the expense of pet care given to the animals who go through the Rescue Waggin program; and

Whereas, the Conway Animal Welfare Shelter needs these funds to replenish their expense account in order to continue providing pet care to animals participating in the program and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

Section 1. The City of Conway shall accept the donated funds and appropriate to the spay/neuter miscellaneous supply account, 223.127.5699.

Section 2. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

PASSED this 23rd date of December 2014.

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsell

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer